

No. 23-35267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Linda CABELLO GARCIA,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; Alejandro MAYORKAS,
Secretary of Homeland Security; Ur M. JADDOU, Director, U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:22-cv-05984 – Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein

**BRIEF OF THE ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE AND THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Mary Kenney
Kristin Macleod-Ball
National Immigration Litigation Alliance
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446
(617) 819-4681
mary@immigrationlitigation.org
kristin@immigrationlitigation.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Congress Created the U Visa to Protect Noncitizen Survivors and Empower Law Enforcement Agencies in the Investigation of Serious Crimes.	4
1. History and purpose of the U visa.....	4
2. U visa petitioners must establish their admissibility to the United States in addition to helpfulness in the investigation or prosecution of certain criminal activity to which they were victim.....	7
3. The U visa program is burdened by limited visa availability and lengthy processing times, which has prompted DHS to create provisional forms of interim relief for U visa petitioners while their applications are pending.	11
4. Once granted, U visa beneficiaries enjoy four years of lawful nonimmigrant status and may apply for adjustment of status to permanent residence.....	12
B. Adjustment of Status for U Nonimmigrants.	14
1. Congress created an easier path to lawful permanent residence for U nonimmigrants than for other adjustment applicants.	14
2. USCIS’ U adjustment decisions are not subject to further review by an immigration judge.	18
3. Judicial review of denied U adjustment applications is available only in district court.	19
C. USCIS Adjudicative Errors That Are Left to Stand Undermine Congress’ Intent and Will Harm Both Noncitizen Crime Survivors and the U Visa Program.	21
1. Z.R.....	22
2. E.L.M.	25

3. *Doe v. Mayorkas*, No. 20-cv-985, 2021 WL 411206 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2021)..... 26

4. *Hernandez v. USCIS*, _ F.Supp.3d _, 2022 WL 17338961 (W.D. Wash. 2022). 28

IV. CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chuil Chulin v. Zuchowski</i> , No. 21-civ-00016-LB, 2021 WL 3847825 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2021)	22
<i>Doe v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 20-cv-985, 2021 WL 411206 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2021).....	26
<i>Gomez v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 21-civ-09232-JSC, 2022 WL 2276896 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2022).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. USCIS</i> , _ F.Supp.3d _, 2022 WL 17338961 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	28
<i>Matter of Hranka</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 491 (BIA 1978).....	11
<i>Matter of Khan</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 797 (BIA 2016)	11
<i>Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski</i> , 982 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Morris v. Nielsen</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	15, 20, 21
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....	1, 5, 8, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(I)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)(III)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(ii)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(iii).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	7, 9, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....	7, 9, 10, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E)	9, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(1)(A)(i).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(1)(B)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(2)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3)(B)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6)	12, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)	5, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)(A)	13, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(2)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(3)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)	14
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 (TVPA), Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)	4, 7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 2.1	18
8 C.F.R. § 103.2	18
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(8)	18
8 C.F.R. § 103.3	18
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)	18
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(c)	18
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2)	12
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3)	15
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(5)(ii)	19
8 C.F.R. § 245.24	17
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d)(4)	25
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d)(11)	16
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(f)	19
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(f)(2)	18
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(19)	13
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(20)	13
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(l)	19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.0	19
New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007)	7

Other Authorities

Stefano Comino et al., <i>Silence of the Innocents: Undocumented Immigrants’ Underreporting of Crime and Their Victimization</i> , 39 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 1214 (2020)	4
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Administrative Appeals Office Practice Manual</i> (2018)	19
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Check Case Processing Times</i> , https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/	13
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Instructions for Advance Permission to Enter as a Nonimmigrant</i> (2021)	10
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Lawful Permanent Residents (LPRs), https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/lawful-permanent-residents (2023)	15
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Number of Form I-918 Petitions for U Nonimmigrant Status By Fiscal Year, Quarter, and Case Status Fiscal Years 2009-2023</i> (2023).....	11
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Policy Manual</i> (2023)	12
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>U Visa Demographic: Analysis of Data Through FY 2019 6-7</i> (2020)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Instructions for Report of Immigration Medical Examination and Vaccination Record</i> (2023).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>U Visa Law Enforcement Resource Guide</i> (2022)	6
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> (2023).....	13
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Directive 11005.3, Using a Victim-Centered Approach with Noncitizen Crime Victims</i> (2021).....	6
USA JOBS, Immigration Services Officer, https://www.usajobs.gov/job/730442700	18
